

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO,)	SUPREME COURT
)	CASE NO. 2020-0866
Plaintiff-Appellee,)	
)	Appeal from the Seneca County
vs.)	Court of Appeals, Third Appellate
)	District
KELLY A. FOREMAN,)	
)	Court of Appeals Case No. 13-19-01
Defendant-Appellant,)	
)	
)	

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF OHIO
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT KELLY A. FOREMAN**

Craig M. Jaquith (0052997)
Office of the Ohio Public Defender
250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: (614) 644-1568
Fax: (614) 752-5167
craig.jaquith@opd.ohio.gov

Counsel for Appellant Kelly A. Foreman

David J. Carey (0088787)
Elena Thompson*
American Civil Liberties Union of Ohio
Foundation
1108 City Park Avenue, Suite 203
Columbus, OH 43206
Tel: (614) 586-1972
Fax: (614) 586-1974
dcarey@acluohio.org
ethompson@acluohio.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**Admitted to practice on December 14, 2020,
bar number forthcoming*

Rebeka Beresh (0093818)
Assistant Seneca County Prosecutor
79 South Washington Street
Tiffin, Ohio 44883
Tel: (419) 448-4444
Fax: (419) 443-7911
rberesh@senecapros.org

Counsel for Appellee State of Ohio

Freda J. Levenson (0045916)
American Civil Liberties Union of Ohio
Foundation
4506 Chester Ave.
Cleveland, OH 44103
Tel: (614) 586-1972
Fax: (614) 586-1974
flevenson@acluohio.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....	4
LAW AND ARGUMENT	5
I. Conviction for Drug Possession Based on the Mere Presence of Drug Metabolites in a Defendant’s Body Constitutes Cruel and Unusual Punishment Under the Federal and Ohio Constitutions.....	5
A. Criminalization of a Mere Status is Unconstitutional.....	5
B. Appellant’s Conviction Violates the <i>Robinson</i> Principle and Would Lead to Absurdity	7
II. Adopting the Government’s Theory Could Result in a Chilling Effect for Individuals Seeking Necessary Medical Care.....	9
A. The Government’s Theory Could Result in Mandatory Reporting of Positive Toxicology Screens.....	9
B. Mandatory Reporting Would Disrupt the Physician-Patient Privilege, Contrary to This Court’s Approach in Precedent and the Interests of Public Health.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Akron v. Rowland, 67 Ohio St. 3d 374 (1993)..... 6

Anderson v. Romero, 72 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 6

Arnold v. Cleveland, 67 Ohio St. 3d 35. (1993) 7

Biddle v. Warren Gen. Hosp., 86 Ohio St.3d 395, 1999-Ohio-115 11

City of Akron v. Neal, 9th Dist. Summit No. 11847, 1985 WL 10687 (Apr. 17, 1985) 6, 7

In re C.P., 131 Ohio St.3d 513 (2012)..... 7

Jaffee v. Redmond, 518 U.S. 1 (1996) 12

Kelly v. Accountancy Bd. of Ohio, 88 Ohio App. 3d 453 (10th Dist. 1993)..... 11

Powell v. Texas, 392 U.S. 514 (1968)..... 5, 6

Robinson v. California, 370 U.S. 660 (1962) 5, 9

State v. Antill, 176 Ohio St. 61 (1964)..... 11

State v. Gonzalez, 154 Ohio App. 3d 9, 2003-Ohio-4421 (1st Dist.) 12

State v. Jones, 90 Ohio St. 3d 403 (2000)..... 11, 12

State v. Oher, 9 Ohio App. 3d 348 (8th Dist. 1983) 6, 7

State v. Robinson, 254 P.3d 183 (Utah 2011)..... 9

State v. Smorgala, 50 Ohio St. 3d 222 (1990) 11

State v. Wardlow, 20 Ohio App. 3d 1 (1st Dist. 1985) 10

Ward v. Summa Health Sys., 128 Ohio St. 3d 212, 2010-Ohio-6275 10, 12

Statutes

Estatuto Nacional de Estupefacientes (National Narcotics Statute of Colombia), L.30, enero 31, 1986, Art. 2(j) (Colom.)..... 8

Peruvian Crim. Code, Art. 299 (2003)..... 8

R.C. 2317.02(B)(1)(c)..... 10

R.C. 2901.12 9

R.C. 2921.22(A)(1)..... 10

R.C. 2921.22(G)(1)..... 10

R.C. 2921.22(G)(5)..... 10, 11

R.C. 2925.11(A)..... 11

Other Authorities

Edward J. Walters, Comment, *No Way Out: Eighth Amendment Protection for Do-Or-Die Acts of the Homeless*, 62 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1619 (1995)..... 6

Kent Greenawalt, “*Uncontrollable*” *Actions and the Eighth Amendment: Implications of Powell v. Texas*, 69 Colum. L. Rev. 927, 931 (1969) 6

Constitutional Provisions

Ohio Const. Art. I, Sec. 9..... 7

Other Publications

Ana Maria Bermejo & María Jesús Taberero, *Determination of drugs of abuse in hair*, 4 *Bioanalysis*, no. 17 (2012) available at <https://www.future-science.com/doi/pdf/10.4155/bio.12.178>..... 8

Angela C. Springfield et al., *Cocaine and metabolites in the hair of ancient Peruvian coca leaf chewers*, 63 *Forensic Science International*, nos. 1-3 (1993), available at <https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/abs/pii/037907389390280N> 9

Itaf Shah et al., *A review of bioanalytical techniques for evaluation of cannabis (Marijuana, weed, Hashish) in human hair*, 13 *BMC Chemistry*, no. 106 (2019), available at <https://doi.org/10.1186/s13065-019-0627-2>..... 8

Marilyn A. Huestis et al., *Cocaine and Metabolites Urinary Excretion after Controlled Smoked Administration*, 31 *Journal of Analytical Toxicology*, no. 8 (Oct. 2007), available at <https://academic.oup.com/jat/article/31/8/462/757791> 8

National Conference of State Legislatures, *State Medical Marijuana Laws* (Nov. 10, 2020), available at <https://www.ncsl.org/research/health/state-medical-marijuana-laws.aspx>..... 8
